

# **PUBLIC ACTS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD ..... PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1828,

primary schools. And said fund shall be put out on interest, in such manner as a future Legislature shall determine, and the interest annually distributed among the several towns and plantations in the State according to the number of scholars therein, commencing at such time as by law shall be hereafter provided.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That when-Gertain partof the ever this State shall receive any sum or sums of Massichusetts Chain appropria money on account of the claim of Massachusetts ted for the beacht on the United States, for services rendered by the

Militia of that Commonwealth during the late war, the excess over and above what the State may then owe shall constitute a fund to be appropriated and distributed in the manner provided by the second section of this Act.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

#### CHAPTER CCCCIV.

AN ACT regulating Weights, and the sale of Hoops, Staves, and other articles.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all uch articles as have been sold or exchanged in any market or town in the State by gross or avoirdupois weight, shall be sold or exchanged by the following regulation of said weights, viz: Twenty-five avoirdupois pounds shall constitute one quarter, four quarters one hundred, and twenty hundred one ton.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That all hoops and staves shall be sold or exchanged as follows, viz: Twenty-five hoops shall constitute one bundle; four bundles, one hundred; ten hundred, one thousand; two staves shall constitute one cast; fifty casts one hundred, and ten hundred, one thousand; and all other articles usually sold by tale shall be sold by the decimal hundred, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

Weight of articles regulated.

Tale of hoops and staves regulated.

#### GRAVE YARDS.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted. That the provisions of this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of June next.

[Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1828.]

#### CHAPTER CCCCV.

#### AN ACT providing for the protection of Grave Yards.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That within one year after the passage of this Act, each incorporated Town, Parish, or Re- Towns, Parisher, ligious Society in this State, to which any ancient to be found to substantial and durable fence around the same, and at all times thereafter, keep such fence in good and sufficient repair. And in case any such Town, Parish or Religious Society shall refuse or neglect to erect such fence within two years from the passage of this Act, and keep the same in repair thereafter, such Town, Parish or Reli-Penality; how regious Society shall forfeit and pay a fine of one covered hundred dollars, to be recovered by indictment in any Court proper to try the same, and to be laid out and expended in erecting such fence.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Selectmen of any Town or the Committee or Treasu-rer of any Parish or Religious Society which shall by such penalty. be indicted and fined, as aforesaid, shall receive ment: and faithfully apply the sum which such Town, Parish or Religious Society may pay by virtue of this Act, and in case such Selectmen, Committee or Treasurer shall refuse or neglect to apply such fine in manner aforesaid, they shall severally be liable to pay the full amount of such fine, to be recovered by action of debt in any how recovered. Court proper to try the same, to the use of any person who may sue therefor.

[Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1828.]